
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 29 MARCH 2021 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

PLEASE NOTE 
 

THIS WILL BE A ‘VIRTUAL MEETING’, A LINK TO WHICH WILL BE 
AVAILABLE ON LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL’S WEBSITE AT LEAST 
24HRS BEFORE THE MEETING. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1      Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 1st March 2021 (previously circulated).     

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the proposed 
development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully considered 
within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight attributed to this 
is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; or 
could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body of 
the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
5       A5 20/00554/FUL University of Cumbria, Bowerham 

Road, Lancaster, Lancashire 
John 
O'Gaunt 
Ward 

(Pages 4 - 
14) 

  Demolition of buildings including 
Sarah Witham Thompson, 
Gressingham and Melling Halls, 
Black Box Theatre, Old Dining 
Room and the Long Corridor and 
erection of a 4 storey Extra Care 
residential building (use class C3), 
partial demolition, conversion and 
change of use of the Art Studio from 
education facility (use class D1) to 
ancillary space associated with the 
Extra Care residential building and 
change of use and conversion of 
Barbon Hall and Hornby Hall from 
education facility (use class D1) to 
provide affordable residential 
apartments (use class C3) with 
associated landscaping, parking, 
access and service infrastructure. 

  

     
6       A6 20/00762/FUL University of Cumbria, Bowerham 

Road, Lancaster, Lancashire 
John 
O'Gaunt 
Ward 

(Pages 15 - 
24) 

  Erection of a 2-storey supported 
living facility (C3), erection of a bin 
and cycle store, creation of access 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QBAJGWIZ03800
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QDTQH9IZFYN00


 

road and parking, and alterations of 
existing ground levels including 
retaining walls and gabion terraces, 
associated landscaping and service 
infrastructure. 

     
7       A7 20/01020/FUL Telegraph Field Pump House, 

School Lane, Wray, Lancashire 
Lower 
Lune Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 25 - 
29) 

  Erection of an agricultural building 
for livestock/storage and creation of 
an area of hardstanding. 

  

     
8       Delegated List (Pages 30 - 36) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Roger Cleet, 
Tim Dant, Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern 
and John Reynolds 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Victoria Boyd-Power (Substitute), Jake Goodwin 
(Substitute), June Greenwell (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley 
(Substitute), David Whitworth (Substitute) and Peter Yates (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Democratic Services: email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 15th March 2021.   

 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QH0MJBIZGTH00
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 11 
20/00554/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 20/00554/FUL 

Proposal 

Demolition of buildings including Sarah Witham Thompson, 
Gressingham and Melling Halls, Black Box Theatre, Old Dining Room 
and the Long Corridor and erection of a 4 storey Extra Care 
residential building  (use class C3), partial demolition, conversion and 
change of use of the Art Studio from education facility (use class D1) 
to ancillary space associated with the Extra Care residential building 
and change of use and conversion of Barbon Hall and Hornby Hall 
from education facility (use class D1) to provide affordable residential 
apartments (use class C3) with associated landscaping, parking, 
access and service infrastructure 

Application site University of Cumbria, Bowerham Road, Lancaster, Lancashire 

Applicant University of Cumbria & NWSDL 

Agent Clare Bland 

Case Officer Mr David Forshaw 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
Approval but delegated back to the Head of Planning and Place to 
allow the consultation period to expire 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 This is one of two applications on the agenda for separate developments at the University of 

Cumbria (UoC) campus off Bowerham Road. This application was deferred from the last meeting 
due to late concerns expressed by the LLFA and United Utilities which officers felt could not be 
overcome through imposition of conditions and to seek assur
[...]
to provide open age apartments with no 
provision of care. All units will be operated by Progress Housing and be available for affordable rent 
at 20% below market rent levels. Accommodation will be subject to a Local Letting Plan. There will 
be 92 extra care units (67x1 bed and 25x2 bed) and 16 created by the conversion (8x2 bed and 8x1 
bed). 
 

2.2 
 
 
 
 
 

The grounds contain landscaped gardens with a network of paths running through them and linked 
to the wider campus and public roads, seating areas, planting beds and a growing area and 
meeting/community space in the converted art studio. The extra care block will contain roof gardens, 
communal kitchen and dining areas, cycle and scooter facilities, admin and management area and 
space for on site treatment rooms, hairdressers, laundry and games/media room. 

2.3 A new vehicular access is proposed off Golgotha Road to serve just the development. Pedestrians 
and cyclists will be able to go between the site and university campus to use this entrance but not 
vehicles. The access will necessitate a change to a section of Golgotha Road to allow two way traffic 
so vehicles can enter from Coulston Road. 52 parking spaces are to be provided to serve the 
development. 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to the campus have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

20/00762/FUL Erection of a 2-storey supported living facility (C3), 
erection of a bin and cycle store, creation of access road 

and parking, and alterations of existing ground levels 
including retaining walls and gabion terraces, associated 

landscaping and service infrastructure 

Decision pending 

20/00550/FUL Demolition of buildings including William Thompson 
Tower, William Thompson Offices, Primary Curriculum 

Building, Estates & Secondary Centre buildings and 
erection of an 8, 9 and 10 storey building comprising 

residential 
[...]
nt will not restrict public permeability between the campus and outside. Indeed, 
pedestrian and cycle access will be maintained for the public, and residents of the new development 
will be encouraged to use the linked paths to access the wider campus. Soft planting is proposed to 
delineate the landscaped areas associated with the development.  
 

5.3.5 All apartments will meet both nationally described space standards and M4(2) standards and three 
extra care apartments will meet M4(3) wheelchair user requirements. The design and impact of the 
scale and massing on the streetscene are considered acceptable and meet the requirements of the 
local plan. The applicant has confirmed the images are reasonably accurate based on Google street 
view. The 3D model has been inserted into the photo context to provide an indicative view of the 
proposal within its context. There are adjacent retained buildings which provide reference points 
against which the new build can be judged with a reasonable level of accuracy. The retained College 
North and South buildings are between approximately 10.7m (main ridge) and 11.5m (gable feature 
ridges) high. The Barbon and Hornby buildings are between 9.5 and 10.2m to ridge (ground levels 
vary around the buildings). The proposed extra care building is 12.5m high. Therefore, the new 
building will stand higher than surrounding retained buildings by between 1 and 3 metres which is 
reflected in the photo montages. By comparison, the accommodation blocks to be demolished are 
three storeys in height similar to the Hornby and Barbon buildings. Therefore, officers are content the 
submitted images are reasonably accurate as asserted by the applicant’s architect.  

  
5.4 
 

Effect on Neighbours DMDPD Policy DM 29: Key Design Principles 
 

5.4.1 
 

The only properties directly affected by the development are on the opposite side of Coulston Road. 
These are traditional two storey residential properties facing the end elevation of the
[...]
l planning considerations that have not previously been 
considered. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED in principle subject to the following conditions, but the application be 
delegated back to the Head of Planning and Place to allow the consultation period to expire:  
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time limit Standard 

2 Approved plans Standard 

3 Final Sustainable Drainage Strategy Pre-commencement 

4 Construction Phase Surface Water Management Plan Pre-commencement 

5 Foul Water Drainage  Pre-commencement 

6 Employment Skills Plan Pre-commencement 

7 Access construction Pre-commencement 

8 Contaminated land Pre-commencement 

9 Building recording and written scheme of archaeology Pre-commencement 

9 Details of fenestration/rainwater goods/details for converted 
buildings 

Pre-commencement 

10 Finished floor levels (extra care building) and site levels  Pre-commencement 

11 Off site highway works Prior to commencement 
other than demolition 

12 Materials samples Above ground 

13 Homeowner packs Above Ground 

Page 13



 

Page 11 of 11 
20/00554/FUL 

 CODE 

 

14 Landscaping details Above ground 

15 Completion of conversion Prior to occupation of 
extra care units 

16 Travel Plan Prior to occupation 

17 Drainage Operation and Maintenance Plan and Verification 
Report 

Prior to Occupation 

18 Security details Prior to Occupation 

19 Car parking management strategy, cycle store and EV 
charging points 

Prior to Occupation 

20 Approved tree works Ongoing 

21 Ecological mitigation measures Ongoing 

22 Hours of construction Ongoing 

23 Landscaping Implementation Planting season 

24 Nesting birds Specific time 

25 Separate drainage Control 

26 Sustainable construction and energy efficiency Control 

27 Nationally described space standards and M4(2) and M4(3) 
standards 

Control 

28 Removal of Telecommunications Apparatus Permitted 
Development 

Control 

29 Extra Care Use within C3 Only Control 

30 Affordable Housing Control 

31 Retention of pedestrian/cycle routes Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery 
of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having 
had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the 
Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning 
considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None.  
 

Page 14



 

Page 1 of 10 
20/00762/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 20/00762/FUL 

Proposal 

Erection of a 2-storey supported living facility (C3), erection of a bin 
and cycle store, creation of access road and parking, and alterations 
of existing ground levels including retaining walls and gabion terraces, 
associated landscaping and service infrastructure 

Application site University of Cumbria, Bowerham Road, Lancaster, Lancashire 

Applicant University of Cumbria & NWSDL 

Agent Clare Bland 

Case Officer Mr David Forshaw 

Departure Yes 

Summary of Recommendation 
Approval but delegated back to the Head of Planning and Place to 
allow the consultation period to expire  

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 This is one of two applications on the agenda for separate developments at the University of 

Cumbria (UoC) campus. This application was deferred from the last meeting due to late concerns 
expressed by the LLFA and United Utilities which officers felt could not be overcome through 
imposition of conditions. The applicant has submitted additional i
[...]

campus from Anderson Close will be maintained.  

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to the campus have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

20/00554/FUL Demolition of buildings including Sarah Witham 
Thompson, Gressingham and Melling Halls, Black Box 
Theatre, Old Dining Room and the Long Corridor and 

erection of a 4 storey Extra Care residential building  (use 
class C3), partial demolition, conversion and change of 

use of the Art Studio from education facility (use class D1) 
to ancillary space associated with the Extra Care 

residential building and change of use and conversion of 
Barbon Hall and Hornby Hall from education facility (use 

class D1) to provide affordable residential apartments (use 
class C3) with associated landscaping, parking, access 

and service infrastructure 

Decision pending 

20/00550/FUL Demolition of buildings including William Thompson 
Tower, William Thompson Offices, Primary Curriculum 

Building, Estates & Secondary Centre buildings and 
erection of an 8, 9 and 10 storey building comprising 

residential student accommodation in cluster flat 
arrangements with ancillary laundry room, cycle store, 

refuse store, management office and reception, plant room 
and associated landscaping, access and service 

infrastructure 

Decision pending 

20/00425/EIR Screening request for a replacement student residential 
block in area A following the demolition of the existing 10 

storey William Thompson Tower and surrounding buildings 

ES not required 

18/01225/PLDC Proposed lawful development certificate for the erection of 
a fence and gates 

Granted 

18/01220/PREMTG Demolition of existing teaching and accommodation 
blocks, conversion of 2 barrack buildings to 17 2-bed 

apartments, erection of 23 4-bed 3 storey townhouses and 
2 4-storey student accommodation buildings comprising a 

total of 30 5-bed cluster f
[...]
 lower in value than the KUL as a whole. Its loss will not diminish the significance 
or value of the remaining KUL. The courts were not considered a possibly available resource when 
the playing pitch study was undertaken, and without them there is adequate provision locally. The 
only deficiency is in year-round use availability but this would not be possible to provide here, due to 
the conflict with the amenities of neighbours, as experienced previously. The main negative impact is 
the potential effect of the long elevation facing rear of properties on Clougha Avenue. However, 
adopted spacing standards are met. Provision of supported living for a vulnerable sector of the 
community is a positive consideration of this application and something which officers support 
wholeheartedly. There are not considered to be any material considerations that would justify refusal 
and, on balance, the benefits are considered to outweigh the negatives. With this it is recommended 
to councillors to support the development subject to conditions.  
 

6.2 Since receipt of the revised drainage strategy further consultation has been carried out. This will 
expire after the Committee meeting, so it is proposed to delegate the final decision to the Head of 

Page 23



 

Page 10 of 10 
20/00762/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Planning and Place subject to not receiving any comments that relate to material planning 
considerations that have not previously been considered. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED in principle subject to the following conditions, but the application be 
delegated back to the Head of Planning and Place to allow the consultation period to expire:  
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time limit Standard 

2 Approved plans Standard 

3 Final Sustainable Drainage Strategy Pre-commencement 

4 Construction phase surface water management plan Pre-commencement 

5 Foul water drainage Pre-commencement 

6 Water Main Investigations and protection Pre-commencement 

7 Off site highway works Pre-commencement 

8 Employment Skills Plan Pre-commencement 

9 Contaminated land Pre-commencement 

10 Written scheme of archaeology Pre-commencement 

11 Finished floor and site levels Pre-commencement 

12 Boundary and fencing details Pre-commencement 

13 Access construction details Pre-commencement 

14 Materials samples Above ground 

15 Homeowner packs Above Ground 

16 Drainage Operation and Maintenance Plan and Verification 
Report 

Prior to Occupation 

17 Travel Plan Prior to occupation 

18 Security details Prior to Occupation 

19 Car parking management strategy, layout and EV charging 
points 

Prior to Occupation 

20 Cycle Store Prior to Occupation 

21 Approved tree works Ongoing 

22 Ecological mitigation measures Ongoing 

23 Hours of construction Ongoing 

24 Landscaping Implementation Planting season 

25 Nesting birds Specific time 

26 Separate drainage Control 

27 Sustainable construction and energy efficiency Control 

28 Nationally described space standards and M4(2) and M4(3) 
standards 

Control 

29 Supported Living within C3 Only Control 

30 Obscure glazing in rear elevation Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery 
of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having 
had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the 
Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning 
considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None.  
 

Page 24



 

Page 1 of 5 
20/01020/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 20/01020/FUL 

Proposal 
Erection of an agricultural building for livestock/storage and creation of 
an area of hardstanding 

Application site Telegraph Field Pump House, School Lane, Wray, Lancashire 

Applicant Mr John Staveley 

Agent Mrs Melanie Lawrenson 

Case Officer Mr Sam Robinson 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation Refusal 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
the applicant is related to an elected member and as such must be determined by the Planning 
Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application site is an open agricultural field located at the end of an access track off School 

Lane in Wray which is surrounded by dry stone walls.  There are no existing buildings on site. The 
site forms an area of land forming part of the Hoskins Farm holding which is located on Main Street 
in Wray. The site remains relatively well screened but remains visible from certain viewpoints along 
School Lane.  
 

1.2 The site and surrounding area forms part of the Caton Moor landscape which is largely characterised 
by its undulating form, intricate pattern of stone walls and sense of remoteness. The field is 
surrounded by other open agricultural open fields with a single residential dwelling to the west 
approximately 175m away. 50m to the east lies Roeburndale Wood which is designated as an 
ancient woodland.  It provides a tree lined backdrop when approaching the site from the west.  
 

1.3 The site is designated as open countryside and is also located within the Forest of Bowland Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This application seeks consent for the erection of an agricultural storage/livestock building. The 

building measures approximately 22.8m by 13.7m and features a dual pitched roof with an eaves 
height of 4
[...]
s for Ton Rimmer (Lower Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Closed 
 

21/00141/PAH 
 
 

46 Slaidburn Drive, Lancaster, Lancashire Erection of a 6.00 
metre deep, single storey rear extension with a maximum 
roof height of 4.00 metres and a maximum eaves height of 
3.00 metres for Z Mister (Scotforth East Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Refused 
 

21/00170/AD 
 
 

Land Off, Middleton Road, Overton Agricultural 
determination for erection of storage building and 
hardstanding for Mr Colin Hargreaves (Overton Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Not Required 
 

21/00200/AD 
 
 

Docker Hall, Keerside, Arkholme Agricultural determination 
for erection of roof above existing yard for Mr Ian Close 
(Upper Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Not Required 
 

21/00209/PAH 
 
 

Rock Point, Abbeystead Road, Dolphinholme Erection of a 
4.50 metre deep, single storey rear extension with a 
maximum roof height of 3.60 metres and a maximum eaves 
height of 2.75 metres for Mrs Sue Haworth (Ellel Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Not Required 
 

21/00219/NMA 
 
 

22 Church Brow, Bolton Le Sands, Carnforth Non material 
amendment to planning permission 19/01513/FUL to remove 
door and window to rear and replace with grey bi-fold door 
for Mr Wayne Booth (Bolton And Slyne Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	5 University of Cumbria, Bowerham Road, Lancaster, Lancashire
	6 University of Cumbria, Bowerham Road, Lancaster, Lancashire
	7 Telegraph Field Pump House, School Lane, Wray, Lancashire
	8 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  29TH MARCH 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon, Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Roger Cleet, 
Tim Dant, June Greenwell (Substitute for Councillor Pritchard), Mel Guilding, 
Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Robert Redfern, John Reynolds and Peter 
Yates (Substitute for Councillor Austen-Baker) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillor Richard Austen-Baker 

Councillor Joyce Pritchard 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts 

Debbie Chambers 
Luke Gorst 
Steve Simpson 
Daniel Spencer 
Jenny Kay 
Eric Marsden 
 

Principal Planning Officer 
Head of Democratic Services 
Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Head of ICT 
Solicitor 
Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
103 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2021 were agreed as a true record, and 
would be signed by the Chair at a later date. 
 

104 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH MARCH 2021 
 

 
105 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

APPLICATION A7: 20/01020/FUL WAS BROUGHT FORWARD IN 
THE AGENDA BY THE CHAIR 

 
APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 
106 TELEGRAPH FIELD PUMP HOUSE, SCHOOL LANE, WRAY, LANCASHIRE  

 
A7 20/01020/FUL Erection of an agricultural 

building for livestock/storage 
and creation of an area of 
hardstanding. 

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

A(C) 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Councillor Kevin Frea spoke in support of the 
application.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor John Reynolds, 
contrary to the officer’s recommendation in the report: 
 
“That Planning Permission be granted for the reasons that the landscape impacts 
associated with the development are outweighed by the provision of essential farming 
infrastructure, subject to the following additional conditions: 
 
1. Timescales. 
2. Working Programme. 
3. Drainage scheme submission. 
4. Provision of Landscaping scheme. 
5. Tied to Hoskins Farm. ” 
  
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour, none against, and 2 abstained, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted for the reasons that the landscape impacts 
associated with the development are outweighed by the provision of essential farming 
infrastructure subject to the following additional conditions: 
 
1. Timescales. 
2. Working Programme. 
3. Drainage scheme submission. 
4. Provision of Landscaping scheme. 
5. Tied to Hoskins Farm.  
 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH MARCH 2021 
 

107 UNIVERSITY OF CUMBRIA, BOWERHAM ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  
 
A5 20/00554/FUL Demolition of buildings 

including Sarah Witham 
Thompson, Gressingham 
and Melling Halls, Black Box 
Theatre, Old Dining Room 
and the Long Corridor and 
erection of a 4 storey Extra 
Care residential building (use 
class C3), partial demolition, 
conversion and change of 
use of the Art Studio from 
education facility (use class 
D1) to ancillary space 
associated with the Extra 
Care residential building and 
change of use and 
conversion of Barbon Hall 
and Hornby Hall from 
education facility (use class 
D1) to provide affordable 
residential apartments (use 
class C3) with associated 
landscaping, parking, access 
and service infrastructure. 

John O’Gaunt  
Ward 

A 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Democratic Support Officers read out 3 letters of 
objection and one letter of support for the application, followed by the response of the 
agent. 
 
 

THE MEETING ADJOURNED AT 12:35 P.M. AND RECONVENED AT 12:45 P.M. 
 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report and that the Head of Planning and Place be delegated to approve the application 
after the consultation period has expired subject to there being no new material planning 
issues raised in any further representations.” 
  
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour, none against, and 2 abstained, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report and that the Head of Planning and Place be delegated to approve the application 
after the consultation period has expired subject to there being no new material planning 
issues raised in any further representations subject to the following conditions:  
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH MARCH 2021 
 

1. Time limit. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Final Sustainable Drainage Strategy. 
4. Construction Phase Surface Water Management Plan. 
5. Foul Water Drainage. 
6. Employment Skills Plan. 
7. Access construction. 
8. Contaminated land. 
9. Building recording and written scheme of archaeology. 
10. Details of fenestration/rainwater goods/details for converted buildings. 
11. Finished floor levels (extra care building) and site levels. 
12. Off site highway works. 
13. Materials samples. 
14. Homeowner packs. 
15. Landscaping details. 
16. Completion of conversion. 
17. Travel Plan. 
18. Drainage Operation and Maintenance Plan and Verification Report. 
19. Security details. 
20. Car parking management strategy, cycle store and EV charging points. 
21. Approved tree works. 
22. Ecological mitigation measures. 
23. Hours of construction. 
24. Landscaping Implementation. 
25. Nesting birds. 
26. Separate drainage. 
27. Sustainable construction and energy efficiency. 
28. Nationally described space standards and M4(2) and M4(3) standards. 
29. Removal of Telecommunications Apparatus Permitted Development. 
30. Extra Care Use within C3 Only. 
31. Affordable Housing. 
32. Retention of pedestrian/cycle routes. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR JUNE GREENWELL LEFT THE MEETING AT 13:05 P.M. 
 
108 UNIVERSITY OF CUMBRIA, BOWERHAM ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  

 
A6 20/00762/FUL Erection of a 2-storey 

supported living facility (C3), 
erection of a bin and cycle 
store, creation of access 
road and parking, and 
alterations of existing ground 
levels including retaining 
walls and gabion terraces, 
associated landscaping and 
service infrastructure. 

John O’Gaunt  
Ward 

A(C) 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Democratic Support Officers read out 4 letters of 
objection and one letter of support for the application, along with the response of the 
agent. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH MARCH 2021 
 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Mel Guilding and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report including ensuring that amended plans show the correct provision of disabled 
parking spaces and a landscaping scheme includes additional landscape bolstering 
adjacent to Clougha Avenue and that the Head of Planning and Place be delegated to 
approve the application after the consultation period has expired subject to there being no 
new material planning issues raised in any further representations.” 
  
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour, none against, and 1 abstained, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report including ensuring that amended plans show the correct provision of disabled 
parking spaces and a landscaping scheme includes additional landscape bolstering 
adjacent to Clougha Avenue and that the Head of Planning and Place be delegated to 
approve the application after the consultation period has expired subject to there being no 
new material planning issues raised in any further representations subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Time limit. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Final Sustainable Drainage Strategy. 
4. Construction phase surface water management plan. 
5. Foul water drainage. 
6. Water Main Investigations and protection. 
7. Off site highway works. 
8. Employment Skills Plan. 
9. Contaminated land. 
10. Written scheme of archaeology. 
11. Finished floor and site levels. 
12. Boundary and fencing details. 
13. Access construction details. 
14. Materials samples. 
15. Homeowner packs. 
16. Drainage Operation and Maintenance Plan and Verification Report. 
17. Travel Plan. 
18. Security details. 
19. Car parking management strategy, layout and EV charging points. 
20. Cycle Store. 
21. Approved tree works. 
22. Ecological mitigation measures. 
23. Hours of construction. 
24. Landscaping Implementation. 
25. Nesting birds. 
26. Separate drainage. 
27. Sustainable construction and energy efficiency. 
28. Nationally described space standards and M4(2) and M4(3) standards. 
29. Supported Living within C3 Only. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 29TH MARCH 2021 
 

30. Obscure glazing in rear elevation. 
31. Amended plans to show correct provision of disabled parking spaces (minimum of 2). 
32. Landscaping scheme to include additional bolstering adjacent to Clougha Avenue. 
 

109 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head of Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 2.17 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services: email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


